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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr G Bradley

Scheme
:
Beans Engineering Pension Scheme

Respondents
:
1.  The Trustees of the Scheme

2.  Friends Provident Pensions Limited

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Bradley complains that he was not advised of his pension options until after his retirement and that he did not receive the full amount of cash available.  

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

History of the scheme
3. The scheme was a defined benefit arrangement established in 1988.  Beans Engineering, the principal employer went into receivership in 1994 and has since been dissolved.  Winding up of the scheme commenced in January 1995.  The scheme was substantially in deficit.  The only matter now outstanding in the wind up is the resolution of Mr Bradley’s complaint.

4. The AVC provider to the scheme was initially the Equitable Life Assurance Society, but subsequently the AVC provider was Friends’ Provident Pensions Limited.

Mr Bradley’s membership of the scheme

5. Mr Bradley joined the Beans Engineering Pension Scheme in May 1988.  

6. Mr Bradley left his employment on 26 January 1995.

7. Mr Bradley paid additional voluntary contributions (AVCs) to the scheme from the outset.  Equitable Life was the AVC provider at first and subsequently Friends’ Provident took over.

8. In February 2000 Mr Bradley was sent an illustration of likely benefits from the main scheme on early retirement.  The illustration quoted a maximum tax free cash sum of £10,955 and a residual pension of £4.68 per annum.  No details were given of the benefits purchased by AVCs.  Mr Bradley elected to retire in June 2000 and benefits were provided in accordance with the illustration.

9. In January 2001 Mr Bradley enquired about his AVC benefits.  In February 2001 Mr Bradley was given details of the AVC pension secured with Friends’ Provident.  Details of the Equitable Life AVC pension were provided to Mr Bradley in May 2001.  Both AVC pensions were calculated as at Mr Bradley’s retirement date.. Mr Bradley decided to draw his Friends’ Provident AVC pension, which was backdated to 30 June 2000, but to defer the Equitable Life pension to age 65.

Mr Bradley’s complaint

10. Mr Bradley complained to the Trustees and Friends’ Provident that:

10.1. He should have been advised of his AVC benefits at the same time as his main scheme benefits.

10.2. His pension benefits should have all been commuted for cash.

10.3. The tax free lump sum paid to him was incorrectly calculated.

The Trustees’ position

11. The Trustees accepted that Mr Bradley should have been advised of his AVC benefits at the same time as his main scheme benefits.  However, they pointed out that as soon as Mr Bradley drew the matter to their attention they took corrective action.

12. The Trustees stated that the formula used to calculate Mr Bradley’s lump sum, N/NS x 1.5 x final pensionable salary, was in fact more generous than that used in the scheme rules.  (N was Mr Bradley’s actual service – 17 years and 5 months – and NS was his notional service had he remained an active member of the scheme until his normal retirement date – 27 years and 8 months).  Therefore the maximum lump sum depended on service and pensionable salary and would not have been influenced by the AVCs.  The main pension provided sufficient commutation to provide the maximum lump sum allowable and thus there was no scope for the AVCs to be commuted.

13. The method used to calculate the lump sum, whilst more generous than that contained in the scheme rules, did not result in the maximum that the Inland Revenue would allow.  The Trustees stated that the professional advice they had received was to adopt a more conservative approach, in order to make absolutely certain that the Inland Revenue’s restrictions were not breached for any member.  The absolute maximum that would have been allowed by the Inland Revenue was £12,838.  They had written to the Inland Revenue, indicating their willingness to commuting some of the AVCs to provide £1,843, being the difference between the amount already paid and the Inland Revenue maximum.  The Inland Revenue replied to the effect that their regulations prohibited the payment of more than one lump sum and that “it would be inappropriate to make a concession on this basis where our requirements in this area are very clear.”

14. The Trustees stated that having paid Mr Bradley the maximum cash commutation allowed, Inland Revenue regulations prohibited any further commutation, either of the main pension or the AVCs, both of which formed his overall entitlement from the scheme.

Friends’ Provident’s position
15. Friends’ Provident stated that it had dealt with the initial provision of information to Mr Bradley and it accepted that details of the AVC benefits should have been provided at the same time.  It was also aware that there was an unacceptable delay in advising him of the Equitable Life AVC pension.  When Mr Bradley first raised his concerns, he had been invited to a trustee meeting at which two senior Friends’ Provident employees had apologised to him personally.  (Mr Bradley denies that this happened).  Friends’ Provident had arranged with Equitable Life that Mr Bradley would not suffer any surrender penalties when he drew his benefits.  The assurer had recommended to the Trustees that they adopt a conservative approach to lump sum calculation and it stood by this advice.  Friends’ Provident stated that “the calculation of the absolute maximum Inland Revenue permissible tax free cash sum is complicated, time consuming and difficult to do with complete certainty and would absorb scarce scheme resources to the detriment of all scheme members.”

CONCLUSIONS
16. Both the Trustees and Friends’ Provident have admitted maladministration in not advising Mr Bradley of his AVC entitlement in February 2000.  Mr Bradley was undoubtedly caused a measure of inconvenience in having to chase up the AVC figures.

17. As the Trustees were paying Mr Bradley a larger lump sum than the scheme rules allowed anyway, they might as well have paid him the maximum allowed by the Inland Revenue.  The Trustees seem to have accepted this, as they asked the Inland Revenue for permission to pay the balance, which was refused.  Of course, if permission had been granted to pay Mr Bradley an extra £1,843, his pension from the AVCs would have been reduced.

18. I do not accept as a proposition that the amount of a scheme member’s benefits should be dictated by an insurer’s administrative convenience.  The calculations may indeed be complex, but I am sure that a large life assurance company should be capable of performing them as part of its standard service to trustees.  I find that the decision to limit Mr Bradley’s lump sum amounted to maladministration.  However, Mr Bradley suffered no loss as a result of this maladministration, as the benefit not paid by commutation will be paid by way of pension.

19. Whilst the Inland Revenue regulations allowed Mr Bradley to be paid a higher tax- free lump sum than he received, they did not permit Mr Bradley to commute all his pension, including that purchased by AVCs, for cash.  This is only allowed when the total pension before commutation is less than £260 per annum.  Mr Bradley’s pension was more than this.  I do not uphold this part of Mr Bradley’s complaint.

DIRECTIONS
20. I direct that the Trustees and Friends’ Provident each pay Mr Bradley £100 within 28 days of the date of this Determination, as compensation for the injustice identified in paragraphs 16, 17 and 18 above.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

21 January 2004
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